
RESOLUTION NO. -~7 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A01 
TO THE RENEWAL AGREEMENT NUMBER 19-10166 WITH 
THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (CDPH) 
WHICH INCREASES THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT FROM 
$2,015,799 TO $2,030,525 (AN INCREASE OF $14,726) FOR THE 
WOMEN, INFANTS, AND CHILDREN (WIC) SUPPLEMENTAL 
NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR THE TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2019 
THRnUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND AUTHORIZING AND 
DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2020/21 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, per Resolution 19-517 the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement 
Number 19-10166 with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the County's 
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Supplemental Nutrition Program; and 

WHEREAS, the WIC Program provides beneficial services to the community including: 
supplemental food vouchers, nutrition education, and referral services for eligible pregnant, 
breastfeeding, and postpartum women, infants and children under the age of five; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment A01 increases the funding level of the Agreement in Federal 
Fiscal Year 2019/20 for costs reimbursable under the Families First Coronavirus Response Act. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California that Amendment A01 to Agreement Number 19-10166 
with the California Department of Public Health for funding the County's Women, Infants, and 
Children (WIC) Su plemental Nutrition Program pertaining to increasing the maximum amount 
from $2,015,799 to2,030,525 (an increase of $14,726) for the agreement term of October 1, 2019 
through September 30, 2022 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto 
and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby authorized to execute the 
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to 
amend the Public Health Department's Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/21 as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2020/21 

Revenue 1589-40102-492-3401 / 446080 $8,746 

Expenditure 1589-40102-492-3401 / 522090 $8,746 



PASSEL) AND ADOP"fED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 22nd day of September, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

.IULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~ Ju~~ 
13y - ---- — -----

9/22/2020 cc: PH* 
AC* (hold) 

Heidi Hall, Chair 

12/24/2020 cc: PH* 
AC*(release) 



STATE OFCALIFORNIA- DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 4265-1910166-A1 
STANDARD AGREEMENT -AMENDMENT 
STD 213A (Rev. 10/2019) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER Purchasing Authority Number 

CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED 1 PAGES 19-10166 AO~ 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 

STATE AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Public Health 

CONTRACTOR NAME 

County of Nevada 

2. The term of this Agreement is: 

START DATE 

October 1, 2019 

THROUGH END DATE 

September 30, 2022 

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is: 
$2,030,525.00 Two Million Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and 
incorporated herein: 

I. This amendment increases the contract by $14,726.00, changing the total amount to read $2,030,525.00, to better support the Contractor's needs, and 
is shifting funds in fiscal year 1 in order to compensate the Contractor for actual expenses invoiced for the H.R. 6201 -Families First Coronavirus 
Response Act. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXEC~TEO BY THE PARTIES HERETO. 

CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

County of Nevada 

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS CIN STATE ZIP 

950 Maidu Avenue Nevada City CA 95959 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Heidi Hall Chair, Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR AUT PRIZED SIGNATU DATE SIGNED 

~~~' q ~a~ l ~a~ 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Public Health 

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.262, MS 1802, PO Box 997377 Sacramento CA 95899 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Joseph Torrez Chief, Contracts Management Unit 

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

CALIFORNIA DE 
~ %~~ 
L SERVICES 

APPRov~~ 
opt ~ a~ Zo2o 

EE-bb 
OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICE 
APT. OF GENERAL SERVICI 

DATE SIGNED 

9/25/2020
EXEMPTION Qf A 

Page 1 of 1 



County of Nevada 
19-10166 A01 

STD 213A, Page 2 

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are displayed as follows: Text additions are 
displayed in bold and underline. Text deletions are displayed with a strike through the text 
(i.e., Vie). 

III. Revised Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, Paragraph 1.E. as follows: 

E. Amounts Payable 

The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed: $2,030,525.00. 



CourM1y of Nevatla 
19-10166 A01 

Exhibit B, Attachment 

Butlget Defail Worksheet 

Ocfobe~ t, 2079 -September 30, 2022 

. ~ O ^~~~~~~~~~~~1G7~~~~~E~~.7~~~~~i~I~~~~ 
~~~~m~~~~~~~~~~~m~~~~'~F~~~m~~~~7~~~~ ~~~ 

... o 
~ . 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~Fu7~~~~~7~~~~~~0~~~~~ 
- . m~~m~~0~~~~~~~~~~~~0~~0~~~~~~~0~m~~m 

~~~~m~~~"~1~~~~~~.'~I~~m~0~~~0~~~~~~~m~~0~ml~ 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~l~~~~~l~!! 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~m0~~m 

0~~~ ~m~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~m~m 
~~l~l~ !~~ ~~~ ~~ 
~~~~~~ml~ ~m~~~ ~m~~m ~~~ 
~~~l~! ~~~ ~~~ ,. ~~ 

~~~l~~ !~~ ~~~ ~~ 

~m~~+~.7 . .. ~~l~~l~~ ~~~~0 

~0~~~~~~-~~~m~~~ 

.v o. o..s .., o.M o oMs

rear+cn..mew~9.. s r...xcn.~~im~~ : s re:~acn..mme~ : s
'Moran wll Ge rorievetl by CDM kr appeval 
QQ &f - n rve eiliiqu~l yY'M~aNwa niyn~r pwy~leC amaunt Jug ~a an an c cum i n Yepcen fik. 

QQ eeanonai vay Ronp..~iry.a.nmion o~fln.muiane coW-Po.nians mx renne mix <empenutron w~ll snows o~~~W~~amoun[~ua~nuaan ana mckup aocumemnanxnwkegw~Je. 

Li`P~n~me-Rpuina rystificauon rt amoum ews nota«m naaovde. Ju Door Feet en due. 
Q Frinp B~neMc-.iusthauon antl mckup eocumemrton rllb keq an M1kfo anv Mice ~+enefii nce inat~ceMsSm~. 

Qs Genenl6penses-ncu im su i ui ni p.e lumrture. lTepuroment ~ntnmpometrc n~ms. k.).p xonalurtAuums.au6t<mta. re~ekmm~ann~ca. limnmenance, pap m+t~rah, aMeameneesp.e.. iebphene vsrvces. pnm n0. W~~W. suppM1es, etc.), e¢. 

Ll Tnroi-M wu reinWrsetl shall be n„xceb irce vat hIMR ratn.~ 
v Fa 1p CONs-IncluCrs Wnl. U any o sin anance. 

Q Maier Equipment -Unit ea[ m~q M SSJOoO o~mo~c Rakr~to Fsridt 0 PmMann f br pwunmenf nNs. 
(vJ Equipmnt-Irclutlw aem~ auto n Tekpnone syuemi. ~bma[bn [xnnolopy equpmenR Ma«ary me<~ims. ea. 
~i Ve - ror iacgy Ske V¢a, Conlerenwt. Tnininpa, and CulreacM1 
~7i 6u%aurxt n~L qe auxonVa~bh nam~am cMrtlulalaemcea pmviE~d 


